
DCC - DCC Stages - 30 March 2019 Awards

Overall
1 Gordon Morrison Calum Macpherson Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 56:15 1
4 Alistair Inglis Jane Nicol Lotus Exige 2200cc 4 56:17 2
3 Andrew Kirkaldy Peter Carstairs Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 56:23 3

Class 1 - up to and including 1400cc
45 Marcus Tinsley Cameron Dunn Peugeot 205 Rallye 1360cc 1 63:31 23 1
50 James Strachan Louise Strachan Peugeot 106 1400cc 1 64:29 25 2
57 Johnnie Mackay Erica Winning Nissan Micra 998cc 1 67:38 42 3

Class 2 - 1401cc up to and including 1600cc
14 Stephen Thompson Larry Higton Ford Escort Mk2 1600cc 2 59:33 11 1
20 Des Campbell Craig Forsyth Peugeot 206 1600cc 2 59:41 12 2
17 Kyle Adam Fiona Moir Ford Escort Mk2 1600cc 2 59:54 13 3

Class 3 - 1601cc up to and including 2000cc
19 Richard Sutherland Jack Sutherland Opel Manta 1998cc 3 58:49 8 1
18 Greg Inglis Ewan Stanhope Lotus Exige 2000cc 3 59:24 9 2
16 Ross McCallum James Ralph MG Maestro 1998cc 3 59:28 10 3

Class 4 - 2001cc and above
9 Colin Gemmell Derek Keir Ford Escort MK2 2500cc 4 57:54 5 3

12 Willie Paterson Euan O’Neill Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 58:25 6 4
51 Andrew Scott Ian Robertson Ford Escort Mk2 2371cc 4 62:08 22 5

Class 5 - All 4 wheel drive



DCC - DCC Stages - 30 March 2019 Awards

7 Tom Morris Russell Smith Skoda Fabia 2500cc 5 57:44 4 2
5 Ian Paterson Allan Paterson Subaru B13 1195cc 5 58:33 7 3

22 Alan Wallace Darren Robertson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 1998cc 5 59:55 14 4

Highest Placed DCC Driver 
7 Tom Morris Skoda Fabia 2500cc 5 57:44 4 2

Highest Placed DCC Co - Driver 
27 David Aitken Ford Escort 2000cc 3 60:47 16 5

1st 2WD 
4 Alistair Inglis Jane Nicol Lotus Exige 2200cc 4 56:17 2 1

Best Improvement on Seeding
72 Robert Wood Ryan Griffiths Ford Fiesta 1596cc 2 66:22 36 9

Best Presented Car at Scrutineering
46 Gregg Lithgow Alan Todd Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 66:15 33 12



Dunfermline Car Club DCC Stages 30 March 2019
Results Final at 17:53 on 30 March 2019

In overall order
No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Other Total OA Pos Cl. Pos

1 Gordon Morrison Calum Macpherson Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 7:11 7:03 7:00 6:55 7:06 6:58 7:06 6:56 56:15 1 1
4 Alistair Inglis Jane Nicol Lotus Exige 2200cc 4 7:27 7:02 7:01 6:59 7:02 6:48 7:04 6:54 56:17 2 1
3 Andrew Kirkaldy Peter Carstairs Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 7:13 6:58 7:01 6:54 7:30 6:55 7:00 6:52 56:23 3 2
7 Tom Morris Russell Smith Skoda Fabia 2500cc 5 7:17 7:16 7:20 7:09 7:12 7:04 7:14 7:12 57:44 4 2
9 Colin Gemmell Derek Keir Ford Escort MK2 2500cc 4 7:23 7:17 7:13 7:14 7:14 7:09 7:15 7:09 57:54 5 3

12 Willie Paterson Euan O’Neill Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 7:30 7:19 7:23 7:20 7:13 7:16 7:12 7:12 58:25 6 4
5 Ian Paterson Allan Paterson Subaru B13 1195cc 5 7:28 7:22 7:20 7:19 7:19 7:13 7:18 7:14 58:33 7 3

19 Richard Sutherland Jack Sutherland Opel Manta 1998cc 3 7:39 7:25 7:23 7:16 7:16 7:09 7:24 7:17 58:49 8 1
18 Greg Inglis Ewan Stanhope Lotus Exige 2000cc 3 7:49 7:25 7:25 7:17 7:22 7:20 7:23 7:23 59:24 9 2
16 Ross McCallum James Ralph MG Maestro 1998cc 3 7:35 7:27 7:26 7:23 7:28 7:19 7:27 7:23 59:28 10 3
14 Stephen Thompson Larry Higton Ford Escort Mk2 1600cc 2 7:41 7:29 7:24 7:20 7:26 7:22 7:27 7:24 59:33 11 1
20 Des Campbell Craig Forsyth Peugeot 206 1600cc 2 7:39 7:32 7:29 7:26 7:26 7:20 7:27 7:22 59:41 12 2
17 Kyle Adam Fiona Moir Ford Escort Mk2 1600cc 2 7:41 7:35 7:36 7:21 7:29 7:18 7:29 7:25 59:54 13 3
22 Alan Wallace Darren Robertson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 1998cc 5 7:42 7:34 7:28 7:21 7:35 7:25 7:29 7:21 59:55 14 4
30 Mark Thompson Jordan English Peugeot 206 GTI 1998cc 3 7:49 7:31 7:29 7:20 7:29 7:23 7:33 7:26 60:00 15 4
27 Graham Bruce David Aitken Ford Escort 2000cc 3 7:50 7:39 7:37 7:35 7:36 7:29 7:33 7:28 60:47 16 5
11 Nick Stamper Mark Casey Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 7:42 7:28 8:11 7:29 8:03 7:24 7:44 7:33 61:34 17 5
44 Adam Hanner Wayne Wood Peugeot 205 gti 1580cc 2 8:05 7:48 7:40 7:36 7:39 7:33 7:43 7:39 61:43 18 4
29 Stuart Grant Alan Hewitson Ford Escort 1998cc 3 8:02 7:38 7:35 8:00 7:31 7:22 8:00 7:38 61:46 19 6
38 Graeme Rintoul Jim Rintoul Ford Fiesta 1999cc 3 7:57 7:46 7:39 7:37 7:37 7:33 7:45 7:55 61:49 20 7
33 Martin Watterston Kenny Anderson Subaru Impreza 1999cc 5 8:01 7:46 7:46 7:43 7:43 7:38 7:46 7:38 62:01 21 6
51 Andrew Scott Ian Robertson Ford Escort Mk2 2371cc 4 7:59 7:52 7:42 7:47 7:45 7:34 7:49 7:40 62:08 22 5
45 Marcus Tinsley Cameron Dunn Peugeot 205 Rallye 1360cc 1 8:03 7:57 8:02 7:46 7:45 7:56 7:58 8:04 63:31 23 1
56 Tom Pearson Jim Stairs Ford Escort 1975cc 3 8:08 8:01 8:04 7:47 7:59 7:47 8:09 7:57 63:52 24 8
50 James Strachan Louise Strachan Peugeot 106 1400cc 1 8:24 8:07 8:01 7:55 8:04 7:55 8:06 7:57 64:29 25 2

6 John MacCrone Lewis Brown Ford Fiesta r2t 1000cc 3 7:38 7:29 11:37 8:40 7:20 7:15 7:21 7:23 64:43 26 9



Dunfermline Car Club DCC Stages 30 March 2019
Results Final at 17:53 on 30 March 2019

In overall order
No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Other Total OA Pos Cl. Pos

21 Steven Hay Kirsty Mochrie Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 7:44 7:30 7:30 7:34 12:00 7:25 7:38 7:24 64:45 27 5
39 Michael Robertson Murray Milne Honda Civic 1998cc 3 7:39 7:34 11:15 7:42 7:25 7:23 8:17 7:36 64:51 28 10
13 Keith Robathan Phil Sandham BMW M3 2998cc 4 7:15 7:34 7:39 8:15 7:30 7:21 7:37 12:00 65:11 29 6
47 John Robertson Violet Kydd Ford Escort 1998cc 3 8:22 8:14 8:07 7:59 8:04 8:04 8:24 8:13 65:27 30 11
59 Karl Knox Sam Colman Vauxhall Nova 1600cc 2 8:27 8:14 8:13 8:05 8:13 8:01 8:11 8:11 65:35 31 6
32 Jamie Miller Ian McCulloch Citreon C2R2 MAX 1598cc 2 7:45 12:00 7:40 7:33 7:40 7:36 8:01 7:36 65:51 32 7
46 Gregg Lithgow Alan Todd Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 8:04 7:44 7:44 7:41 7:46 7:32 7:44 12:00 66:15 33 12
67 Euan Blair Kevin Flanagagan Talbot Sunbeam 1598cc 2 8:33 8:18 8:18 8:15 8:22 8:08 8:16 8:06 66:16 34 8
36 Alan Stark Greg Stark Mitsubishi Evo 9 1999cc 5 7:58 7:47 7:42 7:38 7:54 7:36 7:42 12:00 66:17 35 7
72 Robert Wood Ryan Griffiths Ford Fiesta 1596cc 2 8:36 8:25 8:19 8:12 8:14 8:06 8:18 8:12 66:22 36 9
65 Colin Butler Thomas Bruce Renault Clio 1998cc 3 8:31 8:24 8:20 8:08 8:18 8:10 8:17 8:16 66:24 37 13
62 Brian Beefy Fraser Iain Thorburn Hillman Avenger Tiger 1600cc 2 8:46 8:25 8:16 8:11 8:14 8:05 8:17 8:18 66:32 38 10
73 Colin Blake Pauline Blake BMW Mini 1598cc 2 8:49 8:26 8:21 8:15 8:20 8:05 8:13 8:11 66:40 39 11
71 Stuart Waite Lisa Demirkoc Peugeot 206 1587cc 2 8:37 8:25 8:23 8:22 8:19 8:08 8:20 8:26 67:00 40 12
41 James Munro Nikki Addison Subaru Impreza 1994cc 5 8:07 7:56 7:53 7:44 12:00 7:43 7:57 7:50 67:10 41 8
57 Johnnie Mackay Erica Winning Nissan Micra 998cc 1 8:49 8:33 8:26 8:20 8:25 8:14 8:26 8:25 67:38 42 3
58 Andrew Blackwood Richard Stewart Ford Fiesta ST 2000cc 3 8:16 12:00 8:03 7:56 7:51 7:49 7:56 7:53 67:44 43 14
77 Andrew Logan Calum Fraser Peugeot 205 GTI 1580cc 2 8:57 8:32 8:32 8:24 8:16 8:15 8:32 8:23 67:51 44 13
69 Garry Coutts Curtis Fraser Ford Fiesta 1596cc 2 9:03 8:44 8:41 8:33 8:25 8:15 8:31 8:18 68:30 45 14
78 Robbie Mctaggart Keith Mctaggart Peugeot 106 1598cc 2 8:48 8:23 8:05 8:06 12:00 8:02 8:06 7:59 69:29 46 15
55 Joe Pringle Brian Pringle Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 8:08 7:57 12:00 8:14 8:06 7:57 8:10 9:30 70:02 47 16
79 Niall Thomson Catherine Thomson Toyota Yaris 1000cc 1 9:19 8:48 8:37 8:33 8:42 8:37 8:49 8:39 70:04 48 4
68 James Rae Louis Ford Honda S2000 1999cc 3 8:44 8:39 8:26 8:11 8:21 12:00 8:31 8:26 71:18 49 15
64 Robert Cumming Robert Irvine Vauxhall Astra 1998cc 3 8:48 12:00 8:25 8:33 8:25 8:21 8:27 8:25 71:24 50 16
43 Jonathan Macdonald Chris Wareham Peugeot 306 GTi-6 1998cc 3 8:23 8:08 12:00 12:00 8:07 7:59 8:04 7:58 72:39 51 17
76 Phillip Hill Philip Jeffress Toyota Celica 1796cc 3 8:52 8:41 8:33 8:33 12:00 8:35 9:01 8:33 72:48 52 18



Dunfermline Car Club DCC Stages 30 March 2019
Results Final at 17:53 on 30 March 2019

In overall order
No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Other Total OA Pos Cl. Pos

75 Martin Farquhar Aiden Henderson Peugeot 106 1360cc 1 12:00 8:48 8:44 8:40 8:28 8:34 8:56 8:43 72:53 53 5
49 Fraser Smith Ian Parker Honda Civic 1598cc 2 8:08 30:00 7:59 7:58 7:56 7:52 8:06 8:05 86:04 54 17

2 John Marshall Scott Crawford Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 7:15 7:05 7:08 7:00 7:22 F/F F/F
8 Tom Blackwood Gordon Winning Ford Escort Mk2 2499cc 4 F/F F/F

10 Alan Gardiner Robin Nicolson Ford Escort Mk1 2500cc 4 7:57 7:21 7:23 7:17 12:00 F/F F/F
15 Alistair Hutchinson St.John Dykes Renault Clio 1998cc 3 7:44 7:23 7:21 F/F F/F
23 Ben Wilkinson Andrew Wilkinson Citroen Saxo 1597cc 2 7:49 7:37 F/F F/F
24 Neil Thompson Niall Frost Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 7:43 F/F F/F
25 Robert Marshall Lewis MacDougall Ford Escort 2500cc 4 7:48 11:18 12:00 F/F F/F
26 Billy Hamilton Donald Durrand Opel Kadett 2000cc 3 7:52 F/F F/F
28 Harry Chalmers Craig Macivor Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 7:50 7:58 F/F F/F
31 Gareth Dalgliesh Kenneth Dalgliesh Subaru Impreza 1995cc 5 8:15 7:59 7:54 7:54 8:05 F/F F/F
37 Lewis Davies Steven Davies Renault Clio RS 2061cc 4 8:26 8:03 8:09 7:48 7:54 7:37 7:47 F/F F/F
40 Andrew Hutchinson Joe Hutchinson Renault Clio 172 cup 1998cc 3 8:09 8:00 7:47 7:58 8:04 7:50 F/F F/F
42 Peter Oag Jennifer Oag Citroen C2 VTS 1598cc 2 F/F F/F
48 Andy Chalmers Martin MacCabe Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 8:07 7:49 7:50 F/F F/F
52 Gavin Lloyd Gordon Clark Vauxhall Nova 1400cc 1 8:19 8:08 7:59 7:57 8:03 F/F F/F
53 Greg Turner Ruth Turner Peugeot 206 1598cc 2 8:14 8:16 8:04 8:00 8:06 F/F F/F
54 Dave Cranston Shannon Blaney Opel Astra 1998cc 3 8:05 8:01 8:02 8:06 7:55 7:48 F/F F/F
61 Kayleigh Strachan Jessica Strachan Citroen Saxo 2cc 2 9:47 9:10 9:01 F/F F/F
66 Allan Watt Michael Moates Citroen Saxo 1600cc 2 8:33 8:21 8:13 9:39 8:09 12:00 F/F F/F
70 Campbell McColm Donald McColm Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 9:24 9:05 8:56 8:38 8:41 F/F F/F
74 Paul Orchiston James Clark Audi TT 2cc 5 8:50 8:48 8:23 F/F F/F



Dunfermline Car Club DCC Stages 30 March 2019
Results Final at 17:53 on 30 March 2019

In class order
No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Other Total OA Pos Cl. Pos

45 Marcus Tinsley Cameron Dunn Peugeot 205 Rallye 1360cc 1 8:03 7:57 8:02 7:46 7:45 7:56 7:58 8:04 63:31 23 1
50 James Strachan Louise Strachan Peugeot 106 1400cc 1 8:24 8:07 8:01 7:55 8:04 7:55 8:06 7:57 64:29 25 2
57 Johnnie Mackay Erica Winning Nissan Micra 998cc 1 8:49 8:33 8:26 8:20 8:25 8:14 8:26 8:25 67:38 42 3
79 Niall Thomson Catherine Thomson Toyota Yaris 1000cc 1 9:19 8:48 8:37 8:33 8:42 8:37 8:49 8:39 70:04 48 4
75 Martin Farquhar Aiden Henderson Peugeot 106 1360cc 1 12:00 8:48 8:44 8:40 8:28 8:34 8:56 8:43 72:53 53 5
52 Gavin Lloyd Gordon Clark Vauxhall Nova 1400cc 1 8:19 8:08 7:59 7:57 8:03 F/F F/F
14 Stephen Thompson Larry Higton Ford Escort Mk2 1600cc 2 7:41 7:29 7:24 7:20 7:26 7:22 7:27 7:24 59:33 11 1
20 Des Campbell Craig Forsyth Peugeot 206 1600cc 2 7:39 7:32 7:29 7:26 7:26 7:20 7:27 7:22 59:41 12 2
17 Kyle Adam Fiona Moir Ford Escort Mk2 1600cc 2 7:41 7:35 7:36 7:21 7:29 7:18 7:29 7:25 59:54 13 3
44 Adam Hanner Wayne Wood Peugeot 205 gti 1580cc 2 8:05 7:48 7:40 7:36 7:39 7:33 7:43 7:39 61:43 18 4
21 Steven Hay Kirsty Mochrie Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 7:44 7:30 7:30 7:34 12:00 7:25 7:38 7:24 64:45 27 5
59 Karl Knox Sam Colman Vauxhall Nova 1600cc 2 8:27 8:14 8:13 8:05 8:13 8:01 8:11 8:11 65:35 31 6
32 Jamie Miller Ian McCulloch Citreon C2R2 MAX 1598cc 2 7:45 12:00 7:40 7:33 7:40 7:36 8:01 7:36 65:51 32 7
67 Euan Blair Kevin Flanagagan Talbot Sunbeam 1598cc 2 8:33 8:18 8:18 8:15 8:22 8:08 8:16 8:06 66:16 34 8
72 Robert Wood Ryan Griffiths Ford Fiesta 1596cc 2 8:36 8:25 8:19 8:12 8:14 8:06 8:18 8:12 66:22 36 9
62 Brian Beefy Fraser Iain Thorburn Hillman Avenger Tiger 1600cc 2 8:46 8:25 8:16 8:11 8:14 8:05 8:17 8:18 66:32 38 10
73 Colin Blake Pauline Blake BMW Mini 1598cc 2 8:49 8:26 8:21 8:15 8:20 8:05 8:13 8:11 66:40 39 11
71 Stuart Waite Lisa Demirkoc Peugeot 206 1587cc 2 8:37 8:25 8:23 8:22 8:19 8:08 8:20 8:26 67:00 40 12
77 Andrew Logan Calum Fraser Peugeot 205 GTI 1580cc 2 8:57 8:32 8:32 8:24 8:16 8:15 8:32 8:23 67:51 44 13
69 Garry Coutts Curtis Fraser Ford Fiesta 1596cc 2 9:03 8:44 8:41 8:33 8:25 8:15 8:31 8:18 68:30 45 14
78 Robbie Mctaggart Keith Mctaggart Peugeot 106 1598cc 2 8:48 8:23 8:05 8:06 12:00 8:02 8:06 7:59 69:29 46 15
55 Joe Pringle Brian Pringle Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 8:08 7:57 12:00 8:14 8:06 7:57 8:10 9:30 70:02 47 16
49 Fraser Smith Ian Parker Honda Civic 1598cc 2 8:08 30:00 7:59 7:58 7:56 7:52 8:06 8:05 86:04 54 17
23 Ben Wilkinson Andrew Wilkinson Citroen Saxo 1597cc 2 7:49 7:37 F/F F/F
24 Neil Thompson Niall Frost Vauxhall Corsa 1598cc 2 7:43 F/F F/F
42 Peter Oag Jennifer Oag Citroen C2 VTS 1598cc 2 F/F F/F



Dunfermline Car Club DCC Stages 30 March 2019
Results Final at 17:53 on 30 March 2019

In class order
No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Other Total OA Pos Cl. Pos

53 Greg Turner Ruth Turner Peugeot 206 1598cc 2 8:14 8:16 8:04 8:00 8:06 F/F F/F
61 Kayleigh Strachan Jessica Strachan Citroen Saxo 2cc 2 9:47 9:10 9:01 F/F F/F
66 Allan Watt Michael Moates Citroen Saxo 1600cc 2 8:33 8:21 8:13 9:39 8:09 12:00 F/F F/F
70 Campbell McColm Donald McColm Peugeot 106 1600cc 2 9:24 9:05 8:56 8:38 8:41 F/F F/F
19 Richard Sutherland Jack Sutherland Opel Manta 1998cc 3 7:39 7:25 7:23 7:16 7:16 7:09 7:24 7:17 58:49 8 1
18 Greg Inglis Ewan Stanhope Lotus Exige 2000cc 3 7:49 7:25 7:25 7:17 7:22 7:20 7:23 7:23 59:24 9 2
16 Ross McCallum James Ralph MG Maestro 1998cc 3 7:35 7:27 7:26 7:23 7:28 7:19 7:27 7:23 59:28 10 3
30 Mark Thompson Jordan English Peugeot 206 GTI 1998cc 3 7:49 7:31 7:29 7:20 7:29 7:23 7:33 7:26 60:00 15 4
27 Graham Bruce David Aitken Ford Escort 2000cc 3 7:50 7:39 7:37 7:35 7:36 7:29 7:33 7:28 60:47 16 5
29 Stuart Grant Alan Hewitson Ford Escort 1998cc 3 8:02 7:38 7:35 8:00 7:31 7:22 8:00 7:38 61:46 19 6
38 Graeme Rintoul Jim Rintoul Ford Fiesta 1999cc 3 7:57 7:46 7:39 7:37 7:37 7:33 7:45 7:55 61:49 20 7
56 Tom Pearson Jim Stairs Ford Escort 1975cc 3 8:08 8:01 8:04 7:47 7:59 7:47 8:09 7:57 63:52 24 8

6 John MacCrone Lewis Brown Ford Fiesta r2t 1000cc 3 7:38 7:29 11:37 8:40 7:20 7:15 7:21 7:23 64:43 26 9
39 Michael Robertson Murray Milne Honda Civic 1998cc 3 7:39 7:34 11:15 7:42 7:25 7:23 8:17 7:36 64:51 28 10
47 John Robertson Violet Kydd Ford Escort 1998cc 3 8:22 8:14 8:07 7:59 8:04 8:04 8:24 8:13 65:27 30 11
46 Gregg Lithgow Alan Todd Ford Escort Mk2 1998cc 3 8:04 7:44 7:44 7:41 7:46 7:32 7:44 12:00 66:15 33 12
65 Colin Butler Thomas Bruce Renault Clio 1998cc 3 8:31 8:24 8:20 8:08 8:18 8:10 8:17 8:16 66:24 37 13
58 Andrew Blackwood Richard Stewart Ford Fiesta ST 2000cc 3 8:16 12:00 8:03 7:56 7:51 7:49 7:56 7:53 67:44 43 14
68 James Rae Louis Ford Honda S2000 1999cc 3 8:44 8:39 8:26 8:11 8:21 12:00 8:31 8:26 71:18 49 15
64 Robert Cumming Robert Irvine Vauxhall Astra 1998cc 3 8:48 12:00 8:25 8:33 8:25 8:21 8:27 8:25 71:24 50 16
43 Jonathan Macdonald Chris Wareham Peugeot 306 GTi-6 1998cc 3 8:23 8:08 12:00 12:00 8:07 7:59 8:04 7:58 72:39 51 17
76 Phillip Hill Philip Jeffress Toyota Celica 1796cc 3 8:52 8:41 8:33 8:33 12:00 8:35 9:01 8:33 72:48 52 18
15 Alistair Hutchinson St.John Dykes Renault Clio 1998cc 3 7:44 7:23 7:21 F/F F/F
26 Billy Hamilton Donald Durrand Opel Kadett 2000cc 3 7:52 F/F F/F
40 Andrew Hutchinson Joe Hutchinson Renault Clio 172 cup 1998cc 3 8:09 8:00 7:47 7:58 8:04 7:50 F/F F/F
54 Dave Cranston Shannon Blaney Opel Astra 1998cc 3 8:05 8:01 8:02 8:06 7:55 7:48 F/F F/F



Dunfermline Car Club DCC Stages 30 March 2019
Results Final at 17:53 on 30 March 2019

In class order
No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Other Total OA Pos Cl. Pos

4 Alistair Inglis Jane Nicol Lotus Exige 2200cc 4 7:27 7:02 7:01 6:59 7:02 6:48 7:04 6:54 56:17 2 1
3 Andrew Kirkaldy Peter Carstairs Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 7:13 6:58 7:01 6:54 7:30 6:55 7:00 6:52 56:23 3 2
9 Colin Gemmell Derek Keir Ford Escort MK2 2500cc 4 7:23 7:17 7:13 7:14 7:14 7:09 7:15 7:09 57:54 5 3

12 Willie Paterson Euan O’Neill Ford Escort Mk2 2500cc 4 7:30 7:19 7:23 7:20 7:13 7:16 7:12 7:12 58:25 6 4
51 Andrew Scott Ian Robertson Ford Escort Mk2 2371cc 4 7:59 7:52 7:42 7:47 7:45 7:34 7:49 7:40 62:08 22 5
13 Keith Robathan Phil Sandham BMW M3 2998cc 4 7:15 7:34 7:39 8:15 7:30 7:21 7:37 12:00 65:11 29 6

8 Tom Blackwood Gordon Winning Ford Escort Mk2 2499cc 4 F/F F/F
10 Alan Gardiner Robin Nicolson Ford Escort Mk1 2500cc 4 7:57 7:21 7:23 7:17 12:00 F/F F/F
25 Robert Marshall Lewis MacDougall Ford Escort 2500cc 4 7:48 11:18 12:00 F/F F/F
37 Lewis Davies Steven Davies Renault Clio RS 2061cc 4 8:26 8:03 8:09 7:48 7:54 7:37 7:47 F/F F/F

1 Gordon Morrison Calum Macpherson Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 7:11 7:03 7:00 6:55 7:06 6:58 7:06 6:56 56:15 1 1
7 Tom Morris Russell Smith Skoda Fabia 2500cc 5 7:17 7:16 7:20 7:09 7:12 7:04 7:14 7:12 57:44 4 2
5 Ian Paterson Allan Paterson Subaru B13 1195cc 5 7:28 7:22 7:20 7:19 7:19 7:13 7:18 7:14 58:33 7 3

22 Alan Wallace Darren Robertson Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 6 1998cc 5 7:42 7:34 7:28 7:21 7:35 7:25 7:29 7:21 59:55 14 4
11 Nick Stamper Mark Casey Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 7:42 7:28 8:11 7:29 8:03 7:24 7:44 7:33 61:34 17 5
33 Martin Watterston Kenny Anderson Subaru Impreza 1999cc 5 8:01 7:46 7:46 7:43 7:43 7:38 7:46 7:38 62:01 21 6
36 Alan Stark Greg Stark Mitsubishi Evo 9 1999cc 5 7:58 7:47 7:42 7:38 7:54 7:36 7:42 12:00 66:17 35 7
41 James Munro Nikki Addison Subaru Impreza 1994cc 5 8:07 7:56 7:53 7:44 12:00 7:43 7:57 7:50 67:10 41 8

2 John Marshall Scott Crawford Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 7:15 7:05 7:08 7:00 7:22 F/F F/F
28 Harry Chalmers Craig Macivor Subaru Impreza 2000cc 5 7:50 7:58 F/F F/F
31 Gareth Dalgliesh Kenneth Dalgliesh Subaru Impreza 1995cc 5 8:15 7:59 7:54 7:54 8:05 F/F F/F
48 Andy Chalmers Martin MacCabe Subaru Impreza 1998cc 5 8:07 7:49 7:50 F/F F/F
74 Paul Orchiston James Clark Audi TT 2cc 5 8:50 8:48 8:23 F/F F/F



DCC - DCC Stages - 30 March 2019 Retirements
No Crew Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8 Other Comment

2 John Marshall Scott Crawford 5 7:15 7:05 7:08 7:00 7:22 F/F R26.2
8 Tom Blackwood Gordon Winning 4 F/F Engine wont start

10 Alan Gardiner Robin Nicolson 4 7:57 7:21 7:23 7:17 12:00 F/F Operator Error
15 Alistair Hutchinson St.John Dykes 3 7:44 7:23 7:21 F/F Conrod escaped
23 Ben Wilkinson Andrew Wilkinson 2 7:49 7:37 F/F Steering Failure
24 Neil Thompson Niall Frost 2 7:43 F/F Cracked Steering Arm
25 Robert Marshall Lewis MacDougall 4 7:48 11:18 12:00 F/F Fuel Pressure
26 Billy Hamilton Donald Durrand 3 7:52 F/F Broken Wheel
28 Harry Chalmers Craig Macivor 5 7:50 7:58 F/F Blown Turbo
31 Gareth Dalgliesh Kenneth Dalgliesh 5 8:15 7:59 7:54 7:54 8:05 F/F Wheel Bearing
37 Lewis Davies Steven Davies 4 8:26 8:03 8:09 7:48 7:54 7:37 7:47 F/F
40 Andrew Hutchinson Joe Hutchinson 3 8:09 8:00 7:47 7:58 8:04 7:50 F/F
42 Peter Oag Jennifer Oag 0:00 F/F Gearbox
48 Andy Chalmers Martin MacCabe 0:00 8:07 7:49 7:50 F/F Head Gasket
52 Gavin Lloyd Gordon Clark 0:00 8:19 8:08 7:59 7:57 8:03 F/F Driveshaft
53 Greg Turner Ruth Turner 0:00 8:14 8:16 8:04 8:00 8:06 F/F Noisy Engine
54 Dave Cranston Shannon Blaney 0:00 8:05 8:01 8:02 8:06 7:55 7:48 F/F No Reason
61 Kayleigh Strachan Jessica Strachan 0:00 9:47 9:10 9:01 F/F Gearbox
66 Allan Watt Michael Moates 0:00 8:33 8:21 8:13 9:39 8:09 12:00 F/F No Reason
70 Campbell McColm Donald McColm 0:00 9:24 9:05 8:56 8:38 8:41 F/F
74 Paul Orchiston James Clark 0:00 8:50 8:48 8:23 F/F Propshaft



DCC - DCC Stages - 30 March 2019 Fastest on Stage

Position SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8

Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time

1 1 7:11 3 6:58 1 7:00 3 6:54 4 7:02 4 6:48 3 7:00 3 6:52
2 3 7:13 4 7:02 4 7:01 1 6:55 1 7:06 3 6:55 4 7:04 4 6:54
3 13 7:15 1 7:03 3 7:01 4 6:59 7 7:12 1 6:58 1 7:06 1 6:56
4 2 7:15 2 7:05 2 7:08 2 7:00 12 7:13 7 7:04 12 7:12 9 7:09
5 7 7:17 7 7:16 9 7:13 7 7:09 9 7:14 9 7:09 7 7:14 7 7:12
6 9 7:23 9 7:17 7 7:20 9 7:14 19 7:16 19 7:09 9 7:15 12 7:12
7 4 7:27 12 7:19 5 7:20 19 7:16 5 7:19 5 7:13 5 7:18 5 7:14
8 5 7:28 10 7:21 15 7:21 18 7:17 6 7:20 6 7:15 6 7:21 19 7:17
9 12 7:30 5 7:22 12 7:23 10 7:17 18 7:22 12 7:16 18 7:23 22 7:21
10 16 7:35 15 7:23 19 7:23 5 7:19 2 7:22 17 7:18 19 7:24 20 7:22
11 6 7:38 19 7:25 10 7:23 12 7:20 39 7:25 16 7:19 16 7:27 18 7:23
12 19 7:39 18 7:25 14 7:24 14 7:20 14 7:26 18 7:20 14 7:27 16 7:23
13 20 7:39 16 7:27 18 7:25 30 7:20 20 7:26 20 7:20 20 7:27 6 7:23
14 39 7:39 11 7:28 16 7:26 17 7:21 16 7:28 13 7:21 17 7:29 14 7:24
15 14 7:41 14 7:29 22 7:28 22 7:21 17 7:29 14 7:22 22 7:29 21 7:24
16 17 7:41 6 7:29 20 7:29 16 7:23 30 7:29 29 7:22 30 7:33 17 7:25
17 22 7:42 21 7:30 30 7:29 20 7:26 3 7:30 30 7:23 27 7:33 30 7:26
18 11 7:42 30 7:31 21 7:30 11 7:29 13 7:30 39 7:23 13 7:37 27 7:28
19 24 7:43 20 7:32 29 7:35 32 7:33 29 7:31 11 7:24 21 7:38 11 7:33
20 21 7:44 22 7:34 17 7:36 21 7:34 22 7:35 22 7:25 36 7:42 39 7:36
21 15 7:44 39 7:34 27 7:37 27 7:35 27 7:36 21 7:25 44 7:43 32 7:36
22 32 7:45 13 7:34 38 7:39 44 7:36 38 7:37 27 7:29 11 7:44 29 7:38
23 25 7:48 17 7:35 13 7:39 38 7:37 44 7:39 46 7:32 46 7:44 33 7:38
24 18 7:49 23 7:37 44 7:40 36 7:38 32 7:40 44 7:33 38 7:45 44 7:39
25 30 7:49 29 7:38 32 7:40 46 7:41 33 7:43 38 7:33 33 7:46 51 7:40



DCC - DCC Stages - 30 March 2019 Fastest on Stage

Position SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8

Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time

26 23 7:49 27 7:39 51 7:42 39 7:42 51 7:45 51 7:34 37 7:47 41 7:50
27 27 7:50 46 7:44 36 7:42 33 7:43 45 7:45 32 7:36 51 7:49 58 7:53
28 28 7:50 38 7:46 46 7:44 41 7:44 46 7:46 36 7:36 58 7:56 38 7:55
29 26 7:52 33 7:46 33 7:46 45 7:46 58 7:51 37 7:37 41 7:57 56 7:57
30 38 7:57 36 7:47 40 7:47 51 7:47 36 7:54 33 7:38 45 7:58 50 7:57
31 10 7:57 44 7:48 48 7:50 56 7:47 37 7:54 41 7:43 29 8:00 43 7:58
32 36 7:58 48 7:49 41 7:53 37 7:48 54 7:55 56 7:47 32 8:01 78 7:59
33 51 7:59 51 7:52 31 7:54 31 7:54 49 7:56 54 7:48 43 8:04 45 8:04
34 33 8:01 41 7:56 49 7:59 50 7:55 56 7:59 58 7:49 50 8:06 49 8:05
35 29 8:02 45 7:57 52 7:59 58 7:56 11 8:03 40 7:50 78 8:06 67 8:06
36 45 8:03 55 7:57 50 8:01 52 7:57 52 8:03 49 7:52 49 8:06 59 8:11
37 46 8:04 28 7:58 45 8:02 49 7:58 50 8:04 50 7:55 56 8:09 73 8:11
38 44 8:05 31 7:59 54 8:02 40 7:58 47 8:04 45 7:56 55 8:10 72 8:12
39 54 8:05 40 8:00 58 8:03 47 7:59 40 8:04 55 7:57 59 8:11 47 8:13
40 41 8:07 56 8:01 56 8:04 29 8:00 31 8:05 43 7:59 73 8:13 65 8:16
41 48 8:07 54 8:01 53 8:04 53 8:00 55 8:06 59 8:01 67 8:16 62 8:18
42 56 8:08 37 8:03 78 8:05 59 8:05 53 8:06 78 8:02 39 8:17 69 8:18
43 55 8:08 50 8:07 47 8:07 78 8:06 43 8:07 47 8:04 65 8:17 77 8:23
44 49 8:08 43 8:08 37 8:09 54 8:06 66 8:09 62 8:05 62 8:17 57 8:25
45 40 8:09 52 8:08 11 8:11 65 8:08 59 8:13 73 8:05 72 8:18 64 8:25
46 53 8:14 47 8:14 59 8:13 62 8:11 72 8:14 72 8:06 71 8:20 71 8:26
47 31 8:15 59 8:14 66 8:13 68 8:11 62 8:14 67 8:08 47 8:24 68 8:26
48 58 8:16 53 8:16 62 8:16 72 8:12 77 8:16 71 8:08 57 8:26 76 8:33
49 52 8:19 67 8:18 67 8:18 55 8:14 65 8:18 65 8:10 64 8:27 79 8:39
50 47 8:22 66 8:21 72 8:19 13 8:15 71 8:19 57 8:14 69 8:31 75 8:43



DCC - DCC Stages - 30 March 2019 Fastest on Stage

Position SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 SS5 SS6 SS7 SS8

Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time Car No Time

51 43 8:23 78 8:23 65 8:20 67 8:15 73 8:20 77 8:15 68 8:31 55 9:30
52 50 8:24 65 8:24 73 8:21 73 8:15 68 8:21 69 8:15 77 8:32 13 12:00
53 37 8:26 72 8:25 71 8:23 57 8:20 67 8:22 64 8:21 79 8:49 46 12:00
54 59 8:27 62 8:25 74 8:23 71 8:22 57 8:25 75 8:34 75 8:56 36 12:00
55 65 8:31 71 8:25 64 8:25 77 8:24 69 8:25 76 8:35 76 9:01
56 67 8:33 73 8:26 57 8:26 69 8:33 64 8:25 79 8:37
57 66 8:33 77 8:32 68 8:26 79 8:33 75 8:28 68 12:00
58 72 8:36 57 8:33 77 8:32 64 8:33 70 8:41 66 12:00
59 71 8:37 68 8:39 76 8:33 76 8:33 79 8:42
60 68 8:44 76 8:41 79 8:37 70 8:38 21 12:00
61 62 8:46 69 8:44 69 8:41 6 8:40 41 12:00
62 78 8:48 79 8:48 75 8:44 75 8:40 78 12:00
63 64 8:48 75 8:48 70 8:56 66 9:39 76 12:00
64 73 8:49 74 8:48 61 9:01 43 12:00 10 12:00
65 57 8:49 70 9:05 39 11:15
66 74 8:50 61 9:10 6 11:37
67 76 8:52 25 11:18 55 12:00
68 77 8:57 32 12:00 43 12:00
69 69 9:03 58 12:00 25 12:00
70 79 9:19 64 12:00
71 70 9:24 49 30:00
72 61 9:47
73 75 12:00


